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[ON THE LETTERHEAD OF THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA] 

 

 
[Date] 

 

ArmPower CJSC 
10 Vazgen Sargsyan Street,  

Yerevan 0010, Armenia 

Email: info@armpower.com 

 
 

Dear Sirs,  

 

Re: Confirmation of the Ministry of Justice under the Framework Agreement  

 

Reference is made to that certain Framework Agreement to Design, Finance, Construct, Own, Operate and 

Maintain a 250MW Gas-Fired Combined Cycle Power Plant in the territory of Yerevan, Republic of Armenia between the 
Government of the Republic of Armenia acting on behalf of the Republic of Armenia, Armpower CJSC as Developer and 

Renco S.P.A as Sponsor, concluded on 27 April 2017, as amended and restated on 13 November 2018 and further 

amended on 14 December 2018 (hereafter, the “Agreement”). 

The capitalized terms used in this letter, unless defined otherwise, shall have the same meaning as defined in the 

Agreement. 

Pursuant to Section 2.7 of Appendix 2 of the Agreement, the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Armenia, 
hereby, confirms that each of the counterparties to the Power Purchase Agreement, the Water Supply Agreement, the Gas 

Supply Agreement and the Power Supply Agreement are obliged under Applicable Laws to enter into such agreements 

with the Developer in their respective capacities.  

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this letter shall be construed as any undertaking or obligation by the 
Government in addition to those expressly stated in the Agreement, or as waiver by the Government of any of its rights, 

defenses, claims and remedies under the Agreement and any Applicable Laws, all of which shall be reserved. 

 
 

Faithfully yours, 

 
 

 

 

____________________________ 
Minister of Justice of the Republic of Armenia  
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Ոչ պաշտոնական թարգմանություն՝ բովանդակությանը ծանոթացման նպատակով 

 
[ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԱՐԴԱՐԱԴԱՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՆԱԽԱՐԱՐԻ ԲԼԱՆԿԻ ՎՐԱ] 

 

[Ամսաթիվ] 

 

ԱրմՓաուեր ՓԲԸ  

Վազգեն Սարգսյանի փողոց 10  

Երևան, 0010, Հայաստան 

Էլ․ փոստ: info@armpower.com 

 

Հարգելի Պարոնայք,  

 

Առարկա՝    Կառավարության Հաստատում Շրջանակային Համաձայնագրի շրջանակներում  

 

Սույնով հղում է կատարվում Հայաստանի Հանրապետությունում՝ Երևան քաղաքի տարածքում 
250ՄՎտ գազային վառելիքով կոմբինացված ցիկլով էլեկտրակայան նախագծելու, ֆինանսավորելու, 
կառուցելու, սեփականության իրավունքով տիրապետելու, գործարկելու և պահպանելու վերաբերյալ 
Հայաստանի Հանրապետության Կառավարության, որը գործում է Հայաստանի Հանրապետության 

անունից, «Արմփաուեր» ՓԲԸ-ի որպես Կառուցապատողի և «ՌԵՆԿՈ» Ս.պ.Ա-ի որպես հովանավորի միջև 

27 ապրիլի 2017 թվականին կնքված Շրջանակային Համաձայնագրին՝ փոփոխված և վերաշարադրված 2018 

թվականի նոյեմբերի 13-ին և հետագայում փոփոխված 2018 թվականի դեկտեմբերի 14-ին (այսուհետ՝ 

«Համաձայնագիր») 

Սույն գրության մեջ մեծատառով գրված եզրույթները, այլ կերպ սահմանված չլինելու դեպքում, 

ունեն Պայմանագրում  դրանց վերագրված նշանակությունը: 

Համաձայն Շրջանակային Համաձայնագրի Հավելված 2-ի մաս 2․7-ի, Հայաստանի 

Հանրապետության Արդարադատության նախարարը հաստատում է, որ Էլեկտրական էներգիայի Գնման 

Պայմանագրի, Ջրի Մատակարարման Պայմանագրի, Գազի Մատակարարման Պայմանագրի և 

Էլեկտրական Էներգիայի Մատակարարման Պայմանագրի Կողմերից յուրաքանչյուրը Կիրառելի 

Օրենքների համաձայն պարտավորված է ստանձնել համապատասխան լիազորություններ 

Կառուցապատողի նկատմամբ:   

Կասկածից խուսափելու համար, սույն գրությամբ ոչինչ չի կարող մեկնաբանվել որպես Կառավարության 

կողմից որևէ պարտավորության ստանձնում՝ ի լրումն Պայմանագրով սահմանվածների, կամ որպես 

Կառավարության հրաժարում Համաձայնագրով կամ այլ որևէ կիրառելի օրենքով իրեն վերապահված 

իրավունքներից, պաշտպանության միջոցներից, պահանջներից և իրավասություններից, որոնք 

ամբողջությամբ վերապահվում են։ 
 

Հարգանքով՝ 
 

___________________________ 

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԱՐԴԱՐԱԴԱՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ 

ՆԱԽԱՐԱՐ 
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